NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2017, AT 9.00 AM*

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT,
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000

023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
E-mail jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail:
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA

Apologies

1. MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2017 as a correct record.

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services
prior to the meeting.



PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION
To determine the applications set out below:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Field Adjacent Colbury Cottage, Hill Street, Calmore, Netley Marsh
(Application 17/10958) (Pages 1 - 8)

Tractor shed
RECOMMENDED:

Refuse

Yacht House, Quay Street, Lymington (Application 17/10540) (Pages 9 -
18)

Change of use of first floor office (Use Class B1a) to residential flat (Use Class
C3)

RECOMMENDED:

Grant permission subject to conditions

7 Plover Drive, Milford-on-Sea (Application 17/10953) (Pages 19 - 24)
Single-Storey side extension; front porch; fenestration alterations

RECOMMENDED:

Grant permission subject to conditions

Keble, 7 Christchurch Road, Kingston, Ringwood (Application 17/10680)
(Pages 25 - 32)

Raise ridge height; dormers and rooflights in association with new first floor;
Juliet balcony; porch

RECOMMENDED:

Grant permission subject to conditions

2 Sycamore Road, Hordle (Application 17/10839) (Pages 33 - 38)
First floor side extension

RECOMMENDED:

Grant permission subject to conditions



(f)

(9

(h)

Land at Poplar Lane (adjacent Godwins Mede), Bransgore (Application

17/10861) (Pages 39 - 56)

7 houses; 6 garages; carport; parking; landscaping; access

RECOMMENDED:

Grant permission subject to conditions

Jonwin, Lepe Road, Langley, Fawley (Application 17/10866) (Pages 57 -

62)

Detached double garage
RECOMMENDED:

Refuse

St Johns Car Park, St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 17/10943) (Pages

63 - 84)

Lidl Foodstore (Use Class A1); parking; associated landscaping; access

works; demolition of existing

RECOMMENDED:

That the Service Manager Planning and Building Control be authorised to
grant permission subject to conditions

4., ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

To:

Councillors:

Mrs D E Andrews (Chairman)
L E Harris (Vice-Chairman)

P J Armstrong

Mrs S M Bennison

Mrs F Carpenter

Ms KV Crisell

A H G Davis

AT Glass

D Harrison

Mrs A J Hoare

Councillors:

Mrs M D Holding

J M Olliff-Cooper

A K Penson

W S Rippon-Swaine
Mrs A M Rostand
Miss A Sevier

M H Thierry

R A Wappet

M L White

Mrs P A Wyeth



STATUTORY TESTS

Introduction

In making a decision to approve or refuse planning applications, or applications for listed
building consent and other types of consent, the decision maker is required by law to have
regard to certain matters.

The most commonly used statutory tests are set out below. The list is not exhaustive. In
reaching its decisions on the applications in this agenda, the Committee is obliged to take
account of the relevant statutory tests.

The Development Plan

The Development Plan Section 38

The Development Plan comprises the local development plan documents (taken as a whole)
which have been adopted or approved in relation to that area.

If regard is to be had to the D
[...]
otected
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and
persons who do not share it.

Financial Considerations in Planning

Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Localism Act
2011 requires all reports dealing with the determination of planning applications to set out
how “local financial considerations” where they are material to the decision have been dealt
with. These are by definition only Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments and
government grant in the form of the New Homes Bonus.

New Forest District Council adopted a CIL charging schedule on 14 April 2014. The
implementation date for the charging schedule in 6 April 2015. The New Homes Bonus
Grant is paid to the Council by the Government for each net additional dwelling built in the
District. The amount paid depends on the Council tax banding of the new dwellings and
ranges between £798 and £2,304 per annum for a six year period. For the purposes of any
report it is assumed that all new dwellings are banded D (as we don’t actually know their
band at planning application stage) which gives rise to grant of £1,224 per dwelling or
£7,344 over six years.



Agenda Iltem 3a

Planning Development Control Committee 13 September 2017 Iltem 3 a

Application Number: 17/10958 Full Planning Permission

Site: Field Adjacent COLBURY COTTAGE, HILL STREET, CALMORE,
NETLEY MARSH S0O40 2RX

Development: Tractor shed

Applicant: Mr Smith

Target Date: 28/08/2017

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse
Case Officer: Richard Natt

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary to Parish Council View
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Countryside
Adjacent to Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC)

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

Objectives

1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
7. The countryside

8. Biodiversity and landscape

Po
[...]
y left blank



Agenda Item 3b

Planning Development Control Committee 13 September 2017 Item 3 b

Application Number: 17/10540 Full Planning Permission

Site: YACHT HOUSE, QUAY STREET, LYMINGTON SO41 3AS

Development: Change of use of first floor office (Use Class B1a) to residential
flat (Use Class C3) -

Applicant: Mr Denison

Target Date: 15/06/2017

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions
Case Officer: Richard Natt

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary to Policy and Town Council View
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS
Town Centre

Listed Building

Conservation Area

Flood Zones 2 and 3

Primary Shopping Area

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strateqy

Objectives

1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
3. Housing

6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies

Core Strateqy

CS1: Sustainable development principles

CS2: Design quality

CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)

CS6: Flood risk

CS10: The spatial strategy

CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments

CS17: Employment and economic development

CS20: Town, district, village and local centres
CS24: Transport considerations

Page 9



Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document _

DM1: Heritage and Conservation

DM3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites

DM14: Primary shopping frontages

RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

National Planning Policy Framework

RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

SPG - Lymington - A Conservation Area Appraisal

SPD - Lymington Local Distinctiveness

SPD - Mitigation Strategy for European Sites

SPD - Parking Standards

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

6.1 Change of use of 1st floor residential flat to offices and parking at Nelson
Cottage (1987/34048) Granted with con
[...]
ment Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

In this case all the above apply and as the application was acceptable as
submitted no specific further actions were required.

2. In discharging condition No 3 above the Applicant is advised that
appropriate mitigation is required before the development is commenced,
either by agreeing to fund the Council’s Mitigation Projects or otherwise
providing mitigation to an equivalent standard. Further information about
how this can be achieved can be found here
http://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/16478/

Further Information:
Richard Natt
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

Page 16



P2 50
Ogcpo85K
o2 250

> a 2
oS8 0as50
Qnaz<Ih

ning Development

ol Committee

Plan

ntr

Co

September 2017

Item No: 3b

Yacht House

Quay Street

Lymington

17/10540
SZ3295




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3c

Planning Development Control Committee 13 September 2017 Item 3 ¢

Application Number: 17/10953 Full Planning Permission

Site: 7 PLOVER DRIVE, MILFORD-ON-SEA S041 OXF
Development: Single-storey side extension; front porch; fenestration alterations
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Chase

Target Date: 29/08/2017

Extension Date: 20/09/2017

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions
Case Officer: Rosie Rigby

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary Parish Council View

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
Constraints
Aerodrome Safeguarding Zone
Plan Area

Planning Agreement

Plan Policy Designations

Built-up Area

National Planning Policy Framework

Section 7

Core Strateqgy

CS2: Design quality

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

None relevant

Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents

SPG - Milford-on-Sea Village Design Statement
3 RELEVA
[...]
as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

This application is an amendment to the recently approved application
16/11693 and as no concerns were raised has been determined as

originally submitted.

Further Information:
Rosie Rigby
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

Page 23



siy) bupuud 4 "g'N
0GZl:l epeos

wwwwwwwwwwwww

juawdojanaq bBuluueld
_oz.coo m:_U_._:m_. pue Bujuue|d
Jabeuepy ao1n18g

0009 8208 €20 ‘I°L
TIDNNOD LDOI1YH

1S910,] MIN] |

©

Page 24




Agenda Iltem 3d

Planning Development Control Committee 13 September 2017  Item 3 d

Application Number: 17/10680 Full Planning Permission

Site: KEBLE, 7 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, KINGSTON,
RINGWOOQOD, BH24 3AX
Development: Raise ridge height; dormers & rooflights in association with new

first floor; Juliet balcony; porch

Applicant: Ms Thornton
Target Date: 08/08/2017
Extension Date: 15/09/2017

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary Town Council view.

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
Constraints
Built-Up Area
Core Strategy
CS2: Design quality

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

None relevant
Supplementary Guidance
SPD - Ringwood Local Distinctiveness Document
3 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE
Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

4 RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

15/11319: Single storey rear extension - granted November 2015

16/11579: Raise roof height; dormers and rooflights and Juliet balcony -
refused January 2017 due to harm to street scene and adjoining
amenity

Page 25



10

COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

No comments received

PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS
Ringwood Town Council: recommend refusal

The Committee recommended refusal due to the proposals bulk and height to
the rear of the property. It would result in overdevelopment of the site, loss of
light to No 8, loss of privacy and create overlooking issues, with the full height
first floor bedroom window impacting obtrusively on the neighbours amenity.
The proposal would appear out of keeping in this uniform row of bungalows, out
of character with the street scene and contrary to the Ringwood Local
Distinctiveness SPD.

CONSULTEE COMMENTS
No comments received
REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

An objection has been received from the adjoining occupier at no. 8
Christchurch Road, who considers the proposal to be contrary to the provisions
of Policy CS2 for the following reasons:

Overbearing impact

Overdevelopment

Harmful impact upon outlook

The ridge height of the proposal would be out of character with the
street scene

The Ringwood Society notes that whilst the application is understandable, the
dwellings are identified in the Ringwood Local Distinctiveness Supplementary
Planning Document as being "important in their unobtrusiveness in this

rural edge location".

Amended plans to remove the balustrade and reduce the level of glazing to the
rear were received on 18th August 2017. Any further comments following
re-consultation will be reported to the Committee.

CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
None relevant
LOCAL FINANCE CONSIDERATIONS

From the 6 April 2015 New Forest District Council began charging the
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on new residential developments.
Regulation 42 of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) states that CIL will be
applicable to all applications over 100sgm GIA and those that create a new
dwelling. The development is under 100 sq metres and is not for a new dwelling
and so there is no CIL liability in this case.

Page 26



11 WORKING WITH THE APPLICANT/AGENT

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy
Framework and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arisi
[...]
 Permission

Site: Land at POPLAR LANE, (Adjacent GODWINS MEDE)
BRANSGORE BH23 8JE

Development: 7 houses; 6 garages; carport; parking; landscaping; access

Applicant: AJ Developments Ltd

Target Date: 24/08/2017

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions
Case Officer: Richard Natt

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary Councillor and Parish Council View
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS
Built up area

Adjacent to New Forest National Park Authority
Adjacent to Site of Importance for Nature Conservation

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

Objectives

1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
3. Housing

5. Travel

6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

8. Biodiversity and landscape

Policies

CS1: Sustainable development principles

CS2: Design quality

CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)

CS10: The spatial strategy

CS24: Transport considerations

CS25: Developers contributions

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan

Document

DM1: Heritage and Conservation
DM2: Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity
DMS3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites

Page 39



RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

SPD - Housing Design, Density and Character

SPD - Mitigation Strategy for European Sites

SPD - Parking Standards

SPD - Design of Waste Management Facilities in New Development

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
43 dwellings - outline (04792 )Granted with conditions on the 23rd July 1976
PARISH/ TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Bransgore Parish Council: The Parish Council recommend refusal of this
application: The development as proposed is contrary to Policy CS2 as the
location of the 2 storey dwellings at the frontage of the s
[...]
trusive form of
development in the street scene which would erode the spatial
characteristics of the site to the detriment of the character and appearance
of the area. As such it would be contrary to Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy
for the New Forest District outside the National Park.

Page 60



Notes for inclusion on certificate:

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy
Framework and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

No pre application advice was sought. There are concerns about the visual
impact of the proposed garage in this prominent forward location. As
considerable changes would be required to address the concerns raised in
relation to the design, siting and scale of the proposed development, the
application was recommended for refusal.

Further Information:

Richard Natt

Telephone: 023 8028 5588

Page 61



‘9|eos
0} 8q Jou [|IM Il ‘Jeussiul 8y}
wouy ueld sy} Bunuud § "g'N

0GZCL:L seos

9980L/L1L
Aoime 4 As|bue
peoy adaT
uimuor

Bg :ON wdy|

L102 1oquiaydeg

29)31WWOoY |04JU0D
juawdojanaq bBuiuueld

vd. ev0S
}sINypuA]

3N°A0B-}S8I0MBU MMM
000G 8208 €20 -I°L

TIDNNOD LDO1YLSI1a

1S910,] MIN]

&

\ )
022920001 Asming

1 1 1
9oueupIQ /10Z Siybu aseqelep pue WybuAdod umoi) @

=

Page 62



Agenda Item 3h

Planning Development Control Committee 13 September 2017 Item 3 h

Application Number: 17/10943 Full Pianning Permission

Site: ST JOHNS CAR PARK, ST JOHNS STREET, HYTHE S045 6DA

Development: Lidl Foodstore (Use Class A1); parking; associated landscaping;
access works; demolition of existing

Applicant: Lidl UK GmbH

Target Date: 11/10/2017

RECOMMENDATION: Service Manager Planning & Building Control authorised to Grant

Case Officer: lan Rayner

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Previous Committee Interest
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Built-up area
Site bounded by Hythe Conservation Area

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

Obijectives
1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment

2. Climate change and environmental sustainability
4. Economy
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies

CS1: Sustainable development principles

CS2: Design quality

CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)

CS4: Energy and resource use

CS6: Flood risk

CS10: The spatial strategy

CS17: Employment and economic development
CS20: Town, district, village and local centres
CS24: Transport considerations

l.ocal Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

DM1: Heritage and Conservation

DM16: Within town centres, outside Primary Shopping Areas and Secondary
Shopping Frontages

HYD4.: Hythe town centre opportunity sites

HYD5: Car park extensions

Page 63



RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

SPG - Hythe - A Conservation Area Appraisal
SPD - Parking Standards

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Lidl Foodstore (Use Class A1); parking; associated landscaping; access works;
demolition of existing (16/11638) - refused 11/5/17

PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Hythe & Dibden Parish Council: recommend permission subject to the following
conditions:

Space should be made available for additional parking at the top of the New
Road car park; there should be 2 hour free parking for shoppers; additional
disabled spaces should be provided free of charge for people wishing to
access services at The Grove; glazing units facing the church should not be
used as advertising space; concerns over noise
[...]
s access would also be appropriate.

The applicants have submitted a detailed Traffic Impact Assessment.
This data indicates that there is typically spare capacity at both the St
John's Street car park and the nearby New Road car park. A parking
accumulation exercise has demonstrated that the typical number of
vehicles currently parking at St John's Street could be satisfactorily
accommodated within the nearby New Road car park. As such, the
Highway Authority have confirmed that the loss of the St John's Street
car park as a public car park would not be detrimental to highway safety.
Furthermore, the Highway Authority have confirmed that the
redistribution of car parking within Hythe is unlikely to significantly impact
on the capacity, safety, or operation of the local highway network.

The Council's Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document
recommends that 98 car parking spaces should be provided on the site
on the basis of the total sales area. The 104 car parking spaces that this
development proposes would therefore be marginally in excess of the
Council's recommended guidelines which is considered to be acceptable.
The Highway Authority have confirmed that the development makes
adequate disabled parking provision, as well as providing adequate
parking areas for cyclists.

Page 70



14.17

14.18

14.19

14.20

The Highway Authority have confirmed that the applicants have provided
adequate information by way of swept path analyses to show that large
articulated vehicles making deliveries to the site can enter and leave the
site in a safe manner.

The applicants have submitted a Travel Plan. The Highway Authority
have confirmed that this is of an acceptable standard. It is felt that the
Travel Plan requirement could reasonably be secured through a
condition. Securing the Green Travel Plan in this way, rather than
through a Section 106 Legal Agreement, is felt appropriate in the
circumstances that apply, noting that the Greet Travel Plan requirement
has bee
[...]
istinctive character of Hythe.

14.35 Given the scheme's contrasting positive and negative impacts, this is,
ultimately, still a finely balanced decision. However, on balance, with the
design improvements that have been made, it is considered that the
public (economic and social) bengefits of the proposed development
outweigh the environmental harm. For this reason, it is considered that
the less than substantial harm to adjacent heritage assets that has been
identified is a justifiable harm in the context of Paragraph 134 of the
National Planning Policy Framework.

14.36 On balance, therefore, this application is recommended for permission
subject to first securing transportation contributions and green travel
plan requirements through a completed Section 106 legal agreement.
This recommendation for permission is made on the basis that some of
the more technical issues raised by consultees are capable of being
satisfactorily mitigated by condition. There will be a need for a number
of detailed conditions to ensure that the development is of a high a
quality as it reasonably can be and to ensure adequate compliance with

policy.

14.37 In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the
rights set out in Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and
Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right to peaceful enjoyment of
possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. Whilst it is
recognised that there may be an interference with these rights and the
rights of other third parties, such interference has to be balanced with
the like rights of the applicant to develop the land in the way proposed.

In this case it is considered that the protection of the rights and freedoms
of the applicant outweigh any possible interference that may result to
any third party.

15.  RECOMMENDATION

That the Service Manager Planning and Building Control be AUTHORISED TO GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

Page 75



i) the prior completion of a Section 106 leg
[...]
ise agreed by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  To encourage means of travel other than single occupancy car
journeys and to comply with Policy CS24 of the Core Strategy
for New Forest District Outside the National Park.

Notes for inclusion on certificate:

1. In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy
Framework and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

In this case, there have been lengthy pre-application discussions with the
applicant. The submitted application has responded positively to the refusal
of the applicant's previous proposals affecting the site, and whilst the
application still raises a number of concerns it is felt, on balance, that the
scheme is acceptable.

2. Please note that with respect to Condition 4, the Local Planning Authority
would expect to see a natural slate on the slate roof areas, and not a
concrete slate effect tile.

Further Information:
lan Rayner
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

Page 83



T - S ~

_ONN@NSS Kening eoueupiQ /102 SIYBU eseqe

mmmmmmmmmmmmm

_o:.:oo m:_u_A_:m. pue Buluue|d
Jabeuepy aoineg

0005 8208 €20 ‘I°L
TIDNNOD LD>i1dlsia

18210 MON

©

Page 84



	Agenda
	3a Field Adjacent Colbury Cottage, Hill Street, Calmore, Netley Marsh (Application 17/10958)
	3b Yacht House, Quay Street, Lymington (Application 17/10540)
	3c 7 Plover Drive, Milford-on-Sea (Application 17/10953)
	3d Keble, 7 Christchurch Road, Kingston, Ringwood (Application 17/10680)
	3e 2 Sycamore Road, Hordle (Application 17/10839)
	3f Land at Poplar Lane (adjacent Godwins Mede), Bransgore (Application 17/10861)
	3g Jonwin, Lepe Road, Langley, Fawley (Application 17/10866)
	3h St Johns Car Park, St Johns Street, Hythe (App

Minutes of the meeting


1

13 SEPTEMBER 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Development Control Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 13 September 2017

* Cllr Mrs D E Andrews (Chairman)
* Cllr L E Harris (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* P J Armstrong
* Mrs S M Bennison
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Ms K V Crisell
 A H G Davis
 A T Glass
* D Harrison
* Mrs A J Hoare
* Mrs M D Holding

* J M Olliff-Cooper
* A K Penson
* W S Rippon-Swaine
 Mrs A M Rostand
* Miss A Sevier
* M H Thierry
* R A Wappet
* M L White
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

D M S Poole (for application 17/10943) M A Steele (for application 17/10861)

Officers Attending:

Mrs F Churchill, Miss J Debnam, Mrs C Eyles, Mrs J Garrity, D Groom, A Kinghorn, 
Miss G O'Rourke, I Barker, R Natt, Mrs V Potter and I Rayner

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Davis, Glass and Rostand.

14  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2017 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllr Armstrong disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/10943 as a 
member of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the 
application.  He had also been in meetings with the Waterside Cancer Care Centre, 
but had not expressed any view on the application.



PDC 13 SEPTEMBER 2017

2

Cllr Penson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/10540 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application.

Cllr Poole disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/10943 as a member 
of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Rippon Swaine disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/10680 as a 
member of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Steele disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/10861 as a member 
of Bransgore Parish Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Thierry disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/10680 as a member 
of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Wappet disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/10866 as a 
member of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.  He 
also disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/10943 as he had been a 
member of the working group which had considered options for the St John’s Street 
Car Park.

Cllr White disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/10540 as a member 
of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application.

16  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION 

a  Field Adjacent Colbury Cottage, Hill Street, Calmore, Netley Marsh 
(Application 17/10958) 

Details: Tractor shed

Public Participants: Ms Wright - Objector

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: None

Decision: Refused

Refusal Reasons: As per report (Item 3(a)).

b  Yacht House, Quay Street, Lymington (Application 17/10540) 
Details: Change of use of first floor office (Use 

Class B1a) to residential flat (Use Class 
C3)

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

None



PDC 13 SEPTEMBER 2017

3

Comment: Cllrs Penson and White disclosed non-
pecuniary interests as members of 
Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
which had commented on the application.  
They concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent them from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote.

Decision: Grant planning permission

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(b)).

c  7 Plover Drive, Milford-on-Sea (Application 17/10953) 
Details: Single-storey side extension; front porch; 

fenestration alterations

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

1 additional letter of support from the 
applicant.

Comment: None

Decision: Grant planning permission

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(c)).

d  Keble, 7 Christchurch Road, Kingston, Ringwood (Application 
17/10680) 

Details: Raise ridge height; dormers and rooflights 
in association with new first floor; Juliet 
balcony; porch

Public Participants: Mrs Ellis – Objector
Town Cllr Treleaven – Ringwood Town 
Council

Additional 
Representations:

Ringwood Town Council maintained their 
objection in respect of the amended plans.
1 additional letter of objection, further 
details of which were set out in the update 
circulated prior to the meeting.

Comment: Cllrs Rippon-Swaine and Thierry disclosed 
non-pecuniary interests as members of 
Ringwood Town Council which had 
commented on the application.  They 
concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent them from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote.



PDC 13 SEPTEMBER 2017

4

The Committee concluded that this 
application had failed to overcome the 
objections raised in respect of the previous 
application that had been refused.  The 
development would appear out of character 
in the street scene and the wider area; and 
have a detrimental effect on the amenities 
of the adjoining property.

Decision: Refused

Refusal reasons: 1. By virtue of its height, depth and 
massing the proposal would close gaps 
between dwellings and fail to respect 
local roof forms, resulting in an 
obtrusive, incongruous and harmful 
addition to the street scene, to the 
detriment of the character and 
appearance of the area, contrary to the 
Ringwood Distinctiveness 
Supplementary Planning Document and 
Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the 
New Forest District outside the National 
Park (2009).

2. The proposal would have an 
unacceptable impact on the outlook, 
light and privacy of the adjoining 
residential property (no. 8 Christchurch 
Road), by virtue of its proximity, scale, 
massing, overbearing presence and 
resultant enclosure to the south 
elevation, contrary to the amenity 
related provisions of Policy CS2 of the 
Core Strategy for the New Forest District 
outside the National Park (2009).

e  2 Sycamore Road, Hordle (Application 17/10839) 
Details: First floor side extension

Public Participants: Mr Green – Applicant’s Agent
Mr Clinton – Objector
Mrs Watson – Objector
Parish Cllr Brown – Hordle Parish Council

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: None

Decision: Grant planning permission

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(e)).



PDC 13 SEPTEMBER 2017

5

f  Land at Poplar Lane (adjacent Godwins Mede), Bransgore (Application 
17/10861) 

Details: 7 houses; 6 garages; carport; parking; 
landscaping; access

Public Participants: Mr Meill – Applicant’s Agent
Mr Turner - Objector

Additional 
Representations:

The County Council’s Flood and Water 
Management Team asked for the addition 
of an informative, as set out in the update 
circulated prior to the meeting.

Comment: Cllr Steele disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of Bransgore Parish 
Council which had commented on the 
application.  He concluded that there were 
no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak. 
He did not have a vote.  Cllr Steele spoke to 
oppose the application.

Decision: Planning permission

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(f)).

g  Jonwin, Lepe Road, Langley, Fawley (Application 17/10866) 
Details: Detached double garage

Public Participants: Mr Clark - Applicant

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: Cllr Wappet disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of Fawley Parish 
Council which had commented on the 
application.  He concluded that there were 
no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote.

Decision: Refuse

Refusal Reasons: As per report (Item 3(g)).



PDC 13 SEPTEMBER 2017

6

h  St Johns Car Park, St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 17/10943) 
Details: Lidl Foodstore (Use Class A1); parking; 

associated landscaping; access works; 
demolition of existing

Public Participants: Mr Mitchell – Applicant’s Representative
Mr Stephens – Objector
Mrs Evans – Objector
Mrs Warne - Objector

Additional 
Representations:

6 additional letters of support and 5 of 
objection.

Lidl had forwarded on an electronic petition 
in support with 3969 signatures, 22 
individual letters of objection and 43 
individual letters of support.

Comment: Cllr Armstrong disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of Hythe and Dibden 
Parish Council which had commented on 
the application.  He disclosed a further 
interest as he had attended meetings with 
Waterside Cancer Care, although he had 
not expressed any view.  He concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote.

Cllr Poole disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of Hythe and Dibden 
Parish Council which had commented on 
the application.  He concluded there were 
no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to spea.  
He did not have a vote.

Cllr Wappet disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as he had served on the working 
group that had explored options for the St 
John’s Road car park Site.  He concluded 
that there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote.

Members were advised that Plan 3341 22 
had been superseded by Plan 3341 22 rev 
B (to tie in with other plans).  In addition, 
the green travel plan requirement was to be 
secured by condition and not (as stated in 
Paragraph 14.36 of the report) through a 
Section 106 legal agreement.



PDC 13 SEPTEMBER 2017

7

Decision: Service Manager Planning and Building 
Control Authorised to Grant Permission

Conditions/
Agreements/
Negotiations:

As per report (Item 3(h)).

CHAIRMAN


